
For requests for further information 
Contact: Karen Shuker 
Tel: 01270 686459 
E-Mail: karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies 

 
 

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing 
Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: The Ballroom, Sandbach Town Hall, High Street, Sandbach, 
CW11 1AX 

 
PLEASE NOTE –This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. It is 
advised that this only be removed when speaking at the meeting. 
 
The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Anyone attending is asked to undertake a lateral flow test on the 
day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey to the venue. Please note that it 
can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a lateral flow test. If your test 
shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, and must follow the advice 
which can be found here:  
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx 
 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.shuker@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 

 
4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes 
is allocated for members of the public to put questions to the committee on any matter 
relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes 
each to speak, and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Better Care Fund End of Year Report 2021/22 (Pages 9 - 38) 
 
 To receive the Better Care Fund End of Year report 2021-2022. 

 
6. Better Care Fund Plan 2022/23 (Pages 39 - 50) 
 
 To receive a report on the Better Care Fund Plan 2022/23. 

 
7. Cheshire & Merseyside HCP - Marmot Community update report (Pages 51 - 70) 
 
 To receive an update on the Cheshire and Merseyside ICS Marmot Community 

Programme. 
 

8. Public Health Outcomes Framework (Tartan Rug) (Pages 71 - 90) 
 
 To receive a report detailing updates since 2017 and future planning. 

 
9. Increasing Equalities Commission Update (Pages 91 - 96) 
 
 To receive a report on the work of the Increasing Equality Commission. 

 
10. Test, Trace, Contain, Enable update   
 
 To receive a verbal update on Test, Trace, Contain, Enable. 

 
11. Cheshire East Place Partnership update   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the work of the Cheshire East Place Partnership. 

 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


12. Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership Update   
 
 To receive a verbal update on the Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership. 

 
 
Membership: L Barry, Councillor C Bulman, H Charlesworth-May, Councillor S Corcoran 
(Chair), Dr P Kearns, T Knight, S Michael, Dr L O'Donnell, Councillor J Rhodes, Dr 
M Tyrer, C Watson, J Wilbraham, Dr A Wilson (Vice-Chair), Councillor J Clowes 
(Associate Non-Voting Member), P Crowcroft (Associate Non-Voting Member), C Hart 
(Associate Non-Voting Member), J Traverse (Associate Non-Voting Member), C Whitney 
(Associate Non-Voting Member) and D Woodcock (Associate Non-Voting Member) 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
held on Tuesday, 25th January, 2022 in the The Ballroom, Sandbach Town 

Hall, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AX 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

Voting Members  
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chairman), Cheshire East Council 
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council  
Helen Charlesworth-May, Cheshire East Council 
Denise Frodsham, Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership 
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 
 
Non-Voting Members 
Deborah Woodcock, Cheshire East Council 
 
Associate Non-Voting Members 
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council 
 
Cheshire East Officers and Others 
Mark Bayley, Cheshire East 0-25 SEND Partnership 
Mark Groves, Healthwatch Cheshire 
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement 
Karen Shuker, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
39 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Louise Barry (Healthwatch Cheshire), 
Superintendent Peter Crowcroft (Cheshire Constabulary), Chris Hart 
(Cheshire East Social Action Partnership), Steven Michael (Cheshire East 
Health and Care Place Partnership), Dr Lorraine O’Donnell (Cheshire East 
Council), Jayne Traverse (Cheshire East Council), Clare Watson 
(Cheshire CCG), Caroline Whitney (CVS Cheshire East), Dr Andrew 
Wilson (Cheshire CCG). 
 
Mark Groves (Healthwatch Cheshire) attended as a substitute. 
 

40 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a GP. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



41 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 be confirmed 
as correct record. 
 

42 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

43 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) UPDATE  
 
The Board considered a report detailing progress with the work of the 
Cheshire East 0-25 SEND Partnership and the development of the SEND 
Strategy, 2021-24. 
 
The Board welcomed the report and agreed that they would like an annual 
update and would like consideration given to aligning the report with the 
Children & Families Committee. 
 
RESOLVED that:-  
 

(1) The update relating to the SEND Strategy, 2-21-24 and associated 
action plan be noted. 

(2) Progress made against the vision, values and actions contained in 
the strategy be provided in an annual report. 

 
44 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  

 
The Board considered the Public Health Annual Report for 2020/21. 
 
The report provided an overview of the challenges faced by the Public 
Health Team, and the milestones achieved during the pandemic. It also 
highlighted the inequalities in Cheshire East and the evidence supporting 
partnership working to create healthier lifestyles. 
 
The Board welcomed the comprehensive report and provided comments 
and questions in respect of the following: 
 

 How the Board could help promote health and wellbeing through 
green spaces; 

 Could working in partnership with planning on the impact of new 
housing designs improve the quality of life; 

 Whether there were specific reasons behind the high figures for 
deaths from circulatory diseases in Audlem and Middlewich. 

 
It was agreed that more detailed information on circulatory diseases would 
be provided outside the meeting. 
 

Page 6



RESOLVED: 
 
That the Director of Public Health Annual Report be noted. 
 

45 TEST, TRACE, CONTAIN, ENABLE UPDATE  
 
Dr Matt Tyrer gave an update on the Test, Trace, Contain and Enable 
system. 
  
It was reported that following the recent National Policy updates there 
would be communications issued to support any changes. It was reported 
that since the last Health and Wellbeing Board there had been a mixed 
picture in respect of covid cases which had seen the highest rate in 
Cheshire East since the pandemic began due to the Omicron variant. 
 
The rate of cases in the older age group had fallen, but there had been an 
increase in the primary and secondary age groups. It was reported that 
this was the overall picture nationally. 
 
Testing was still being offered to communities, along with help to support 
local businesses, and the roll out of the vaccination programme continued. 
 
RESOLVED: - 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

46 CHESHIRE EAST PLACE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
This item and the Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership update were 
considered together. 
 
The Board noted that there had been a delay in the establishment of 
Integrated Care Systems (ICS) from 1 April 2022 to 1 July 2022, however 
this had provided additional time to work through plans, proposals and 
supporting structures. 
 
The Executive Group continued to meet weekly to ensure that it covered 
all the required elements for the successful transition towards an 
Integrated Care System and enable open discussion and strategic thinking 
on the direction of travel for Cheshire East Place. The most important 
factors were to maintain the momentum supporting the strategic vision and 
associated work whilst identifying who would have the capability to deliver 
that moving forward. 
 
The Board were informed that the Executive Group were supported by 
three dedicated workstreams focussed on Integrated Planning, Finance 
and Governance. These covered areas such as overarching system 
architecture, decision-making, delegations to scope of services and the 
interface between Cheshire East Place and the ICS and Integrated Care 
Board moving forward. 

Page 7



 
This would enable the development of appropriate governance 
arrangements that would support collaborative decision making and 
establish clear lines of reporting for the Cheshire East Place Partnership 
arrangements around performance, accountability, and assurance in 
readiness for the implementation of the Cheshire and Merseyside 
Integrated Care System after 1 July 2022. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.52 pm 
 

Councillor S Corcoran (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 8



                                                           
 
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Reports Cover Sheet 

  

Title of Report: 
 

Better Care Fund End of Year report 2021 - 2022 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 March 2022 
 

Written by: 
 

Alex Jones 
 

Contact details: 
 

Alex.T.Jones@Cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director – Adults, Health and Integration 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information     Discussion    Decision    

Why is the report 
being brought to the 
board? 
 

The purpose of this paper is to provide the Health & Wellbeing Board (HWB) 
with a summary of progress made during 2021-22 of the Better Care Fund. 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to?  

Creating a place that supports health and wellbeing for everyone living in 
Cheshire East  
Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in 
Cheshire East  
Enable more people to live well for longer x 

    All of the above  

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles 
this report relates to? 

Equality and Fairness  
Accessibility  
I
[...]
 usage.  

£300,000 New 

24 BCF British 
Red Cross  

The following information provides an overview of the performance of 
the British Red Cross service:  
 

£65,000 New 

Page 36



 
 

 

 

 

Page 37



 
25 BCF One 

You falls 
prevention 
business 
case  

 

£20,000 New 

26 iBCF 
Community 
brokerage  

The update has been provided on scheme number 10.   £33,465 New 

27 BCF Third 
Sector  

At the time of writing the scheme is still in the process of mobilising.  £75,000 New 

28 BCF British 
Red Cross  

At the time of writing the scheme is still in the process of mobilising. £30,000 New 

29 BCF Carers 
hub  

The update has been provided on scheme number 18.  £324,000 Exist
ing 

 
 

 
 

Page 38



                                                           
 
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Reports Cover Sheet 

  

Title of Report: 
 

Better Care Fund Plan 2022/23 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

22 March 2022 
 

Written by: 
 

Alex Jones 
 

Contact details: 
 

Alex.T.Jones@Cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director – Adults, Health and Integration 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information     Discussion    Decision    

Why is the report 
being brought to the 
board? 
 

This report describes the areas of activity and the proposed expenditure for the 
Better Care Fund covering Cheshire in 2022/23. It identifies a number of 
schemes and presents the rationale of how they meet the needs and demands 
of the local care and health economy in Cheshire East. 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to?  

Creating a place that supports health and wellbeing for everyone living in 
Cheshire East  
Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in 
Cheshire East  
Enable more people to live well for longer x 

    All of the above  

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Pri
[...]
erseyside Health and Care 
Partnership agreed to become a ‘Marmot Community’ and use 
the Marmot findings to inform local efforts to reduce inequalities. 
This work is being supported by the Institute of Health Equity.

OFFICIAL

P
age 52



Making the connections

• Cheshire East Place is part of the HCP ‘Marmot Community’ 
and will be using the data pack and recommendations from 
the Institute of Health Equity to inform our work to reduce 
inequalities.

• The Tartan Rug is a visual representation and summary of 
the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment that provides the 
evidence of need within the borough.

• Based on the evidence of the previous (2017) version of the 
Tartan Rug (and its underlying evidence base), the Health 
and Wellbeing Board established the Increasing Equality 
Commission in October 2020.

• The Commission has focussed upon Crewe because of the 
strongly evidenced level of inequality within the town and is 
preparing a long term strategy that will set out 
recommendations to reduce those inequalities over a 10 
year period.

• The Commission’s recommendations will be influenced by 
the Marmot Community work and the Commission (on 
behalf of the H&W Board) has oversight of the C&M Marmot 
Community activity.

OFFICIAL

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank



                                                           
 
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
Reports Cover Sheet 

  

Title of Report: 
 

Update on the Cheshire and Merseyside ICS Marmot Community Programme 

Date of meeting: 
 

22nd March 2022 

Written by: 
 

Guy Kilminster 

Contact details: 
 

Guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead: 

Matt Tyrer 

 
Executive Summary 
 

Is this report for: Information    X Discussion    Decision    

Why is the report being 
brought to the board? 
 

To brief the Board on the progress at a Cheshire and Merseyside level on developing 
as a Marmot Community.  

Please detail which, if 
any, of the
[...]
idence-based 
strategies for reducing health inequalities in England from 2010. The final report, 'Fair 
Society Healthy Lives', was published in February 2010, and concluded that reducing 
health inequalities would require action on six policy objectives: 

 

• Give every child the best start in life 

• Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities and have 
control over their lives 

• Create fair employment and good work for all 

• Ensure healthy standard of living for all 

• Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities 

• Strengthen the role and impact of ill-health prevention. 
 
1.2.  The Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership has, as one of its priorities, the 

reduction of health inequalities. Adopting the Marmot principles was regarded as a key 
step, to focus all partners and all nine Places (including Cheshire East) on this objective. 
Work is now underway to achieve Marmot Community status. 

 
1.3.  Within Cheshire East, our own health inequalities are highlighted through the Joint Strategic 

Needs Assessment and the ‘Tartan Rug’. Signing up to being a Marmot community assists 
in our efforts to improve the health and wellbeing outcomes for our residents and reduce 
those inequalities.  

 
1.4  Sir Michael Marmot published ‘Health Equity in England: the Marmot Review 10 years on’ in 

February 2020 and ‘Build Back Fairer: The COVID-19 Marmot Review’ in December 2020.  
  
 

2 Recommendations 

 

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board notes the update on progress in Cheshire and Merseyside     

and Cheshire East to becoming a Marmot Community. 

 

Page 56



2.2 The Health and Wellbeing Board will be provided with regular updates on the progress of 

the Marmot Community Programme. 

 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1 To ensure that the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board is sighted upon and 

supportive of the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care partnership’s aspiration
[...]
ons in the HCP, ICP, HWB and PCNs assessed for 
health equity impacts.  
 
10 Strengthening Community Resourcefulness  
 
2022-2027  
 
• HCP lead the development of concepts of community resourcefulness and bring the whole system 
together to build community resourcefulness.  
 

 

 

Page 70



OFFICIAL  

  

  

Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

  

Date of Meeting:  

  

22 March 2022  

  

Report Title:  

  

The tartan rug: updates since 2017 and future planning  

  

Report of:  

  

Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health 

Ward(s) Affected:  All  

 
 

1. Executive Summary  

1.1.  The tartan rug is part of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) and 

visually displays health and wellbeing data by ward, and across Cheshire 

East as a whole, to highlight inequalities across communities in Cheshire 

East (Appendix A).  

1.2.  This report describes the changes to health and wellbeing in Cheshire East 

as demonstrated by updated national data sources available between 

November 2017 and February 2021 (see also Appendices A and B).   

1.3.  The latest tartan rug (February 2021) shows that overall, the health and 

wellbeing of residents in Cheshire East was better than or similar to the 

England average for the majority of indicators. However, health and 

wellbeing was worse in Cheshire East than the England average 

specifically in terms of   

• Hospital stays for self-harm   

• New cases - bowel cancer   

• Emergency admissions all causes  

• New cases - breast cancer   

• Admissions for injury age 0-4   

• Emergency admissions age 0-4  

• Binge drinking (adults)   

Page 71 Agenda Item 8



OFFICIAL  

The update also highlights that established inequalities persist, with poorer 

health and wellbeing in some areas of Crewe, Macclesfield and Handforth, 

than in other wards in Cheshire East and the England average.   

1.4. The production of the updated tartan rug has been delayed due to 

significant and continued pressures on the
[...]
shire East than the national average 

specifically in terms of  

• Hospital stays for self-harm  

• New cases - bowel cancer  

• Emergency admissions all causes 

• New cases - breast cancer  

• Admissions for injury age 0-4  

• Emergency admissions age 0-4 

• Binge drinking (adults)  

 

 

Page 83



 

UNCLASSIFIED 

What has changed between 2017 and February 2021? 

Cheshire East  

When considering the Cheshire East average data (39 indicators), 44% of the 

tartan rug was coloured green in 2017 and 13% was coloured red.  The 

percentage of the tartan rug coloured green decreased to 41% in February 

2021, while the percentage that is coloured red increased to 18%.  This 

decrease in the percentage of greens and an increase in the percentage of reds 

indicates a decline between 2017 and February 2021. 

However, when the indicator data for all 52 wards within Cheshire East are 

considered (39 indicators x 52 wards = 2028 data points), 45% of the tartan rug 

was coloured green in 2017 and 31% was coloured red.  In February 2021 the 

percentage of the tartan rug coloured green increased to 47% and the 

percentage which is coloured red also increased to 32%.   

Overall Cheshire East has improved compared to other areas over the two time 

periods, although inequalities have widened slightly.   

If we look at the performance over a longer period and included the tartan rug 

from 2015, this shows that the improvement we see in 2021 is a recovery from 

a dip in performance in 2017, rather than a long-term improvement.  

 

 

It is likely that there will be further dips in performance over the next couple of 

iterations of the tartan rug due to the impact of COVID-19. Although the tartan 

rug colouration reflects performance relative to other areas of the country and 

therefore the expectation may be that the percentages of red and green 

remain stable, we know that the impact of COVID-19 was not universal, and 

the North West was more affect
[...]
s are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit. 

The Commission’s current focus is on Crewe and in the medium to long term the 
work that is being undertaken should contribute to a reduction in health inequalities 
in the town. The Commission will oversee the publication of a Strategy setting out 
actions that can be taken by partners to begin to address the issues contributing to 
those inequalities. 

 
 

1 Report Summary 

 
1.1 The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board agreed to the establishment of the 

Increasing Equality Commission in October 2020. Since then, the Commission has met 
seven times. At it’s March 2021 meeting it agreed to initially focus on Crewe, where there 
are the most significant inequalities in the borough. Work is underway to prepare a strategy 
for reducing inequalities in Crewe which will be published in the late summer of 2022. A 
wide range of partners are directly involved or have contributed to workshops to add to the 
knowledge base to inform the thinking and strategy development. 

 
1.2 In addition the Commission is taking the lead on the work to support the Cheshire and 

Merseyside Integrated Care System’s ambition to become a Marmot Community (supported 
by the Health and Wellbeing Board at it’s meeting in November 2021). 

 
2 Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board notes the work of the Increasing 

Equality Commission to date. 

 

2.2 The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board and its constituent partners continue to 

support the work of the Commission. 

 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 

 

3.1 To bring the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board up to date with the work of the 

Commission. 

 

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 

4.1 Reducing health inequalities is a key ambition of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy, 

the Cheshire East Place Five Year Plan and the Council’s Corporate Plan. 

 

5
[...]
ent CEC 

Matthew Cunningham  – Cheshire CCG 

Katy Ellison - Community Development CEC 

Dr Gwyd Rhys – Cheshire CCG 

Rebecca Jackson – Project Management CEC 

Charles Jarvis – Economic Development CEC 

Muktadir Khan - Community Development CEC 

Guy Kilminster – Public Health 

Louise Barry - Healthwatch Cheshire  

Amanda Ridge – Cheshire CCG 

Cllr Jill Rhodes - CEC 

Shantele Sutherland – Cheshire, Halton and Warrington Race Equality Council 

Dr Clare Spargo – Crewe Care Community / Primary Care Networks 

Claire Williamson – Children and Families CEC 

Andrew Turner – Public Health 

Matt Tyrer – Public Health 

Sheila Woolstencroft – Public Health 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Better Care Fund End of Year Report 2021/22
	6 Better Care Fund Plan 2022/23
	7 Cheshire & Merseyside HCP - Marmot Community update report
	Marmot Community Report CE
	Appendix 1 Cheshire East Workshop Notes
	Appendix 2 Marmot Recommended Actions

	8 Public Health Outcomes Framework (Tartan Rug)
	Appendix A- Ward profile tartan rug CEC Feb21
	Appendix B- What is the tartan rug telling me - Update Feb21 2021-09-15 v5.1wip

	9 Increasing Equalities Commission Update
	Appendix - Commission Membership




Minutes of the meeting

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 22nd March, 2022 in the The Ballroom, Sandbach Town
Hall, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AX
PRESENT
Voting Members
Councillor Sam Corcoran (Chair), Cheshire East Council
Councillor Carol Bulman, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Jill Rhodes, Cheshire East Council
Louise Barry, Healthwatch Cheshire
Helen Charlesworth-May, Cheshire East Council
Denise Frodsham, Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership
Steven Michael, Cheshire East Health and Care Partnership
Dr Matt Tyrer, Director of Public Health
Non-Voting Members
Deborah Woodcock, Cheshire East Council
Associate Non-Voting Members
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council
Cheshire East Officers and Others
Guy Kilminster, Corporate Manager Health Improvement
Sarah Baxter, Democratic Services Officer
Josie Lloyd, Democratic Services Officer
Dr Susie Roberts, Public Health Consultant
48 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Chris Hart, Deborah Nickson,
Dr Lorraine O’Donnell, Jayne Traverse, Clare Watson and Caroline
Whitney.
49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his
wife being a GP.
50 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 be confirmed as
correct record.

51 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

There were no public speakers.
52 BETTER CARE FUND END OF YEAR REPORT 2021/22

The Board considered a report on the performance of the Better Care
Fund, including the Improved Better Care Fund in 2021/22. The report
included an overview of schemes, expenditure and performance, and a
breakdown of the performance of the specific schemes.
The Chair asked for examples of what the £18 million in relation to
Homefirst schemes referred to within the report was spent on. The board
heard these included items such as community equipment and hospital
discharge fund. There was also a request for information in respect of
narrative or outcomes on the difference or value that was being made to
people’s lives in future reports.
RESOLVED:
That the Better Care Fund programme performance for 2021/22 be noted.
(During consideration of the item, Councillor C Bulman arrived to the
meeting).
53 BETTER CARE FUND PLAN 2022/23

The Board received a report on the Better Care Fund Plan 2022-23 which
described the areas of activity and the proposed expenditure for the Better
Care Fund covering Cheshire in 2022/23. A number of schemes had been
identified and a rationale of how they would meet the needs and demands
of the local care and health economy were presented.
The Board asked that a piece of work be undertaken which would look at
the metrics, outcomes and the impact of the Better Care Fund schemes
identified within the report.
RESOLVED:
That the schemes and plan for 2022/23 be noted.
54 CHESHIRE & MERSEYSIDE HCP - MARMOT COMMUNITY UPDATE

REPORT
The Board were briefed on the progress at a Cheshire and Merseyside
level on developing as a Marmot Community. This would raise the profile
of the need to focus upon reducing health inequalities across Cheshire
and Merseyside. Cheshire East’s health inequalities were highlighted
through the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and the ‘Tartan Rug’. By
signing up to being a Marmot community would assist in Cheshire East’s

efforts to improve the health and wellbeing outcomes for its residents and
reduce those inequalities.
RESOLVED:
That the update and draft recommended actions be noted.
55 PUBLIC HEALTH OUTCOMES FRAMEWORK (TARTAN RUG)

Consideration was given to a report on the Public Health Outcomes
Framework (Tartan Rug). The tartan rug was part of the Joint Strategic
Needs Assessment (JSNA) and visually displayed health and wellbeing
data by ward, and across Cheshire East as a whole, to highlight
inequalities across communities in Cheshire East. The report described
the changes to health and wellbeing in Cheshire East as demonstrated by
updated national data sources available between November 2017 and
February 2021. It was proposed that the latest version of the Tartan Rug
be published on the Cheshire East Council website as an interim tool to
guide local service development and strategy with a view to updating it
again in the next year.
Overall Cheshire East had improved compared to other areas between
2017 and 2021 although inequalities had widened slightly.
It was likely that there would be further dips in performance over the next
couple of iterations of the tartan rug due to the impact of COVID- 19
therefore It was likely that the inequalities gap would widen for some
areas.
Members of the Board thanked Dr S Roberts and those involved for their
hard work.
RESOLVED:
That the update be noted.
56 INCREASING EQUALITIES COMMISSION UPDATE

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update in relation
to the work of the Commission, established by the Board in October 2020.
Since then, the Commission had met seven times. At its March 2021
meeting it was agreed to initially focus on Crewe, where there were the
most significant inequalities in the borough. Work was underway to
prepare a strategy for reducing inequalities in Crewe. The draft strategy
would go out for consultation in spring and then be brought to the Health
and Wellbeing board later in 2022. A wide range of partners were directly
involved or had contributed to workshops to add to the knowledge base to
inform the thinking and strategy development.

In addition, the Commission was taking the lead on the work to support the
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care System’s ambition to become a
Marmot Community (supported by the Health and Wellbeing Board at its
meeting in November 2021).
RESOLVED:
(1) That the work of the Increasing Equality Commission to
date be noted.
(2) That the Health and Wellbeing Board continue to support
the work of the Commission.
57 TEST, TRACE, CONTAIN, ENABLE UPDATE

Dr Matt Tyrer gave an update on the Test, Trace, Contain and Enable
system. The situation had changed significantly since the previous Health
and Wellbeing Board meeting. Case rates were increasing not only in
Cheshire East but across the whole country. There had also been an
increase in the number of people requiring hospital stays with a small
number of people requiring intensive care. This would be monitored
closely, along with offering support by way of the Swab Squad and pilot
work in collaboration with CWP to help promote the vaccination
programme to help in those areas where uptake was lower.
Vaccination rates continued to increase albeit slowly.
RESOLVED:
That the update be noted.
58 CHESHIRE EAST PLACE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

This item and the Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership update were
considered together.
Although there was the willingness to streamline governance as much as
possible it was recognised that this was challenging with interim
arrangements and other factors to consider, although there was a common
understanding of what needed to be done.
The new ICB Place Director had been invited to the next meeting of the
Partnership Board. There would be further changes to personnel in the
Partnership in the coming months and it was important to keep focus - but
solid progress had been made.
It was acknowledged that there was still work to do around the governance
as there had not been any confirmation as to what was to be delegated by
the Integrated Care Board (ICB), but it seemed that all partners had the
same ambition for Place.

There had been a £1.3 million investment into the Rapid Response Two
Hour Service which had now gone live and was a seven-day service
Telemedicine was due to go live, focusing on those people with COPD and
heart failure. Those people would be monitored so they could have early
intervention which all links into programmes discussed earlier in the
meeting.
RESOLVED:
That the update be noted.

Following this item there was an announcement in respect of a draft
support proposal. Cheshire East had expressed an interest in some
bespoke support from the Local Government Association to work with its
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to consider its role and responsibilities
in the light of the Health and Care Bill 2022 and the Joining Up Care White
Paper (9th February 2022).
It was noted that the draft proposal would be circulated to board members
following the meeting and they would be invited to comment on the
proposals.
RESOLVED
That the LGA review be noted and accepted.
59 CHESHIRE EAST INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE

The Managing Director of Cheshire East Integrated Care Partnership
provided a verbal update which included an overview of
RESOLVED:
That the verbal update be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.15 pm
Councillor S Corcoran (Chair)

